of 12

0463495 OPODOGRY0 O96TXX 3

~ UNOFFICIAL CCMMRIMImm

investor Loan # 170100989
Doc#: 1400738080 Fee: $84.00
When Recorded Return To: RHSP Fes:$9.00 RPAF Fes: $1.00
iMortgage Services LLC . . Karen A.Yarbrough
2570 Boyce Plaza Road Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Pittsburgh, PA 15241 Date: 04/0712014 1011 AM Pg: 1of8

This document was prepared by Green Tree Servicing LLC
APN 03-¢5-903-001

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA] -~

V%ﬂm LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT 3§f oL L3

= S
THIS INFORMATIONAL NOTICE IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY
IN BANKRUPTCY OR YOUR ACCOUNT WAS DISCHARGED IN BANKRUPTCY WITHOUT A

This Loan Modificatici ~jreement (*Agreement’), made this 6th day January, 2014, between PETRO GUNCHAK
and OLGA KARVATSKAYA ("Borrower”) and Green Tree Servicing LLC (“Lender’), amends and supplements 1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust/ or-Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, it
any, dated 04/11/2006 and reorded in Book or Liber n/a, at page(s) nfa, and/or Document# 610104206 of the
Eugene Gene Moore, Recorde: of D=ads Records of Cook County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date
as, and secured by, the Security Inctrumant, which covers the real and personal property described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein asiia “Property”, located at

570 HAWTHORNE RD

BUFFALO GROVE, IL 60089 O R ’ G I N A L

the real property described in the above-referenced Security Instrument.

I consideration of the mutual promises and agreemeris excnanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Sacurity Instrument);

1.As of 01/01/2014, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrutment (the “New Principal

Balance™) is U.S. $407,110.28 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) Jyaned to Borrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2.$122,133.08 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred {the “Deferred Priicipal Balance”) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less
the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Princioal Balance” and this
amount is $284,977.20. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Bziancs at the yearly
rate of 4.62500%, from 01/01/2014. Borrower promises to make monthly payments ofpriiciaal and
interest of U.S. $1,304.14, beginning on the 02/01/2014, and continuing thereafter on the s2;n@ day of

been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.62500% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Priacipal
Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new monthly payment amount does
not include any amounts owed for escrow. Borrower may refer to the monthly billing statement for the

escrow amount owed. The new Maturity Date will be 01/01/2054. Borrower's payment schedule for the
modified Loan is as follows:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Singte Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT 01/09)

'HVT%m

A




1409739060 Page: 2 of 8

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Monthly

Principal and
Intarest Rate Payment Number of
Years Interost Rate Change Date intorest Beglins On Monthly
Payment Payments
Amount
1-40 4.625% 01/01/2014 $1,304.14 02/01/2014 480

of 12

GYL1495 DOOODO24D DAGTXX 4

3.Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrumer't by lie earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the

Property, (ii) the date Borrower” pavs-the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii} the new Maturity
Date.

4.If Borrower makes a partial prepayment i Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applyitig «iich partial prepayment to other amounts due.

3.If all or any part of the Property or any interest i1 the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrowsr is-sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment inf0 of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower nutice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a pericd of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is d=livered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrowe'r falls to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower understands and agrees that:;

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Securit; tiistrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply. to'dzault in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrurrer:-shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligztions or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitted against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by L ender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179  1/01(rav. 01/09)




of 12

Butl495 DOCDODEHD DHGTXX 5

1409739060 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6.Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall
prompth fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrow Itzms. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any ure. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when aiic where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lenc'er =nd, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment
within such time perioc 25 L.ender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to
provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase ‘covesant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is
obligated to pay Escrow Items diresiiy, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow ltem, Lender may exervise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrov/ |tsris at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Boriower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in'an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Setilerient Procedures Act (‘RESPA"), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require undei’ RSPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estiinzies of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be heid in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are se insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items rilater than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Finds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrows. interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agresment is made ir writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required t 17y, Borrower any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall
be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accountit:g rfthe Funds
as required by RESPA,

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthty payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Singie Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09)




of 1ig

2461495 0D0OOC240D O9GTXX b

1409739060 Page: 4 of 8

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

7.Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, 'agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower
is obligated to make under the Security Instrument: however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
appiicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitied: and

(b} all tatrn and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicalie.or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is

part of, the-Wate or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to/in fa)-above.

8.Borrower understands 7id agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of pzyrients under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified paymeris i.ereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stiputzuors, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as horein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Irsiument shall be diminished or refeased by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way i/apair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrumer:t_ whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to whick Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liab'e on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construad to b2 a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this agraement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney's fees, shail be paid by the Borrower and.shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e} Borrower agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms_ 2. conditions of this
Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that a <orented Agreement
will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice o such error.
If | elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documciits shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)




of L2

O4L3495 Q00000240 DRGTXX 7

1409739060 Page: 5 of 8

"UNOFFICIAL COPY

in Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreemént.

Green Tree Servicing LLC
Lender Petro chak

(- - ¥
Date

Dertns’

. Jeff D Koeni Olga Karvatskaya
Title: Dir efault Services /= Z -/ fl
jeglise #: 9738 Date

Date

Account#: 820306637

[SPACE BZLOW THIS LINE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT)

By: %Lv 4'/0%:4 D _fha é{,
Brian A Abbee

Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist
License Number: 68000

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09)




1409739060 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of: T L
County of: C 00k

I, /\ s I/I‘C,/M&r\ , a Notary Public in

and for s1d.county and state do hereby certify that
Petro GUnchak” and 0Olga Karvatskaya

personally known t6 rieto be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrument appzaied before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and deirvered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes taerein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal. this the I X&L day of 'IZrnmz , 20 #

My Commission Expires:

e Dt

OFFICIAL SEAL
CESAR VIELMAN

Notary Public - State of lllinols

1 My Commission Expires May 26, 2015

- w

Notary Public




1409739060 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF Arizona
County of Maricopa

The foregoing instrument wag acknowledged before me on February {1 2014 by Brian A,

Abbee of Green Tree Servicing LLC a corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

) JAIME WYNN
5 E ary Public - Stats
/ MATICOPA COUNTY
T My Comrmisgir,; Fxpires Aug. 28, 2017




1409739060 Page: 8 of 8

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION- EXHIBIT “A”

LOT 278 IN BUFFALO GROVE UNIT NQ. 6, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST % OF SECTION 5,

TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

APN 62<p5-4o3-pol




